

NO. 37124-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

HAVEN MARY SCABBYROBE, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Bret Roberts, WSBA #40628  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1-5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5-6
V. ARGUMENT.....	6-15
A. The pretrial showup procedure was not unnecessarily suggestive.....	6-11
B. Even if deemed suggestive, the pretrial showup procedure did not create a substantial likelihood of irreparable misidentification .....	11-15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*In re Rice*, 118 Wn.2d 867 (1992) .....6  
*State v. Barker*, 103 Wn.App. 893 (2005) .....12  
*State v. Bockman*, 37 Wn.App. 474 (1984).....8, 10  
*State v. Booth*, 36 Wn.App. 66 (1977)..... 7-8, 11  
*State v. Fortun-Cebada*, 158 Wn.App. 171 (2010).....11  
*State v. Gosby*, 85 Wn.2d 758 (1975) .....14  
*State v. Guzman-Cuellar*, 47 Wn.App. 326 (1987).....10  
*State v. Kinard*, 39 Wn.App. 871 (1985) .....14  
*State v. Krause*, 21 Wn.App. 388 (1978)..... 8, 12-13  
*State v. Linares*, 98 Wn.App. 397, 401 (1999) ..... 11-12  
*State v. Medley*, 11 Wn.App. 491 (1974).....8  
*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322 (1995) ..... 6-7  
*State v. Shea*, 85 Wn.App. 56, 60 (1997)..... 11-12  
*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222 (1987).....6  
*State v. Traweek*, 43 Wn.App. 99 (1986).....7  
*State v. Vaughn*, 101 Wn.2d 604 (1984).....14

**OTHER CASES**

*Foster v. California*, 394 U.S. 440, 22 L.Ed.2d 402, 89 S.Ct. 1127 (1969) .....7  
*Manson v. Brathwaite*, 432 U.S. 89, 53 L.Ed.2d 140, 97 S.Ct. 2243 (1977) ..... 7-9  
*Neil v. Biggers*, 409 U.S. 188, 34 L.Ed.2d 401, 93 S.Ct. 375 (1972).....8, 11  
*Stovall v. Denno*, 833 U.S. 293, 18 L.Ed.2d 1199, 87 S.Ct. 1967 (1967) .....8,  
*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674,  
104 S.Ct. 2052 (1994).....6  
*United States v. Hines*, 455 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....10
